

# Registration of a Charge

Company Name: THE MOMENT CONTENT GROUP LIMITED

Company Number: 09209488

Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: 02/09/2021



#### 711100110111

# **Details of Charge**

Date of creation: 19/08/2021

Charge code: 0920 9488 0006

Persons entitled: GLAS USA LLC AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND GLAS AMERICA LLC

AS COLLATERAL AGENT

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains negative pledge.

#### **Authentication of Form**

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

#### **Authentication of Instrument**

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: PROSKAUER ROSE (UK) LLP



# CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 9209488

Charge code: 0920 9488 0006

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 19th August 2021 and created by THE MOMENT CONTENT GROUP LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 2nd September 2021.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 3rd September 2021

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





# SECOND LIEN U.S. LAW PLEDGE AGREEMENT

made by

Certain U.K. and Irish Subsidiaries of CD&R ULYSSES UK HOLDCO 2 LIMITED,

in favor of

GLAS USA LLC,

as Administrative Agent,

and

GLAS AMERICAS LLC,

as Collateral Agent

dated as of August 19, 2021

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the liens and security interests granted to the Collateral Agent (as defined herein) pursuant to this Agreement and the exercise of any right or remedy by the Collateral Agent hereunder are subject to the provisions of the Base Intercreditor Agreement (as defined herein). In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Base Intercreditor Agreement and this Agreement, the terms of the Base Intercreditor Agreement shall govern and control.

SECTIO	N 1 Defined Terms	3	
1.1 1.2	Definitions Other Definitional Provisions		
SECTIO	N 2 [Reserved]	8	
SECTIO	N 3 Grant of Security Interest	8	
3.1	[Reserved]	8	
3.2	Pledged Collateral	8	
3.3	[Reserved].	8	
3.4	Intercreditor Relations	9	
SECTIO	N 4 Representations and Warranties	9	
<u>4</u> .1	[Reserved].	9	
$\frac{-}{4}.2$	[Reserved]	9	
$\frac{1}{4}.3$	Representations and Warranties of Each Pledgor	9	
SECTIO	N 5 Covenants	11	
5.1	[Reserved].	11	
5.2	[Reserved]		
5.3	Covenants of Each Pledgor		
SECTIO	N 6 Remedial Provisions	13	
6.1	[Reserved]	13	
6.2	[Reserved]		
6.3	Pledged Stock.		
6.4	Proceeds to Be Turned Over to the Collateral Agent		
6.5	Application of Proceeds		
6.6	Code and Other Remedies		
6.7	Registration Rights.		
6.8	Waiver; Deficiency		
SECTIO	N 7 The Collateral Agent	17	
<u>7</u> .1	Collateral Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc	17	
$\frac{1}{7}.2$	Duty of Collateral Agent.		
7.3	Financing Statements		
<u>7</u> .4	Authority of Collateral Agent		
SECTIO	N 8 Non-Lender Secured Parties	19	
<u>8</u> .1	Rights to Pledged Collateral	19	
8.2	Appointment of Agent		

<u>8</u> .3	Waiver of Claims		
$\frac{-}{8}$ .4	Designation of Non-Lender Secured Parties	21	
SECTION	N 9 Miscellaneous	22	
<u>9</u> .1	Amendments in Writing	22	
$\frac{2.1}{9.2}$	Notices		
$\frac{2.2}{9.3}$	No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies		
<u>-</u> 9.4	Enforcement Expenses; Indemnification		
<del>-</del> 9.5	Successors and Assigns		
9.6	[Reserved].	23	
9.7	<u>Counterparts</u>	23	
9.8	Severability	24	
9.9	Section Headings	24	
9.10	Integration	24	
<u>9</u> .11	GOVERNING LAW	24	
$\frac{-}{9}.12$	Submission to Jurisdiction; Waivers	24	
$\frac{-}{9}.13$	Acknowledgments		
$\frac{-}{9.14}$	WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL	25	
<u>9</u> .15	Additional Granting Parties	26	
<u>9</u> .16	Releases		
<u>9</u> .17	Judgment	28	
$\frac{-}{9.18}$	Transfer Tax Acknowledgment	28	

# **SCHEDULES**

Schedule 1 -- Notice Addresses of Pledgors

Schedule 2 -- Pledged Stock Schedule 3 -- [Reserved]

Schedule 4A -- Financing Statements Schedule 4B -- Filing Jurisdictions

### **ANNEXES**

Annex 1 -- [Reserved]

Annex 2 -- Assumption Agreement
Annex 3 -- Supplemental Agreement

#### SECOND LIEN U.S. LAW PLEDGE AGREEMENT

SECOND LIEN U.S. LAW PLEDGE AGREEMENT, dated as of August 19, 2021, made by certain U.K. and Irish Subsidiaries of CD&R ULYSSES UK HOLDCO 2 LIMITED, a private limited liability company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales (as further defined in the Credit Agreement, the "Holdings"), from time to time party hereto, in favor of GLAS AMERICAS LLC, as collateral agent (in such capacity, and together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined below), and GLAS USA LLC, as administrative agent (in such capacity, and together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the banks and other financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders"; individually, a "Lender") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement described below.

#### $\underline{\mathbf{W}} \underline{\mathbf{I}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{N}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{H}} :$

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, together with any agreement extending the maturity of, or restructuring, refunding, refinancing or increasing the Indebtedness under such agreement or successor agreements, the "Credit Agreement"), among Hunter Holdco 3 Limited, a private limited liability company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales (as further defined in the Credit Agreement, the "Company"), Congachant Limited, an Irish private limited liability company (as further defined in the Credit Agreement, the "Irish Parent Borrower"), Hunter US Bidco Inc., a Delaware corporation (as further defined in the Credit Agreement, the "U.S. Hunter Parent Borrower"), Ulysses US Newco LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as further defined in the Credit Agreement, the "U.S. Ulysses Parent Borrower" and, together with the U.S. Hunter Parent Borrower, the "U.S. Parent Borrowers"), Hunter UK Bidco Limited, a private limited liability company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales (as further defined in the Credit Agreement, the "U.K. Parent Borrower"), the Subsidiary Borrowers from time to time party thereto (together with the U.S. Parent Borrowers, the U.K. Parent Borrower and the Irish Parent Borrower, the "Borrowers"), the Collateral Agent, the Administrative Agent and the other parties from time to time party thereto, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, the Borrowers are members of an affiliated group of companies that includes the Pledgors (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement will be used in part to enable the Borrowers to make valuable transfers to one or more of the Pledgors in connection with the operation of their respective businesses;

WHEREAS, the Borrowers and the Pledgors are engaged in related businesses, and each such Pledgor will derive substantial direct and indirect benefit from the making of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, it is a condition to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement that the Pledgors shall execute and

deliver this Agreement to the Collateral Agent and Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, together with any agreement extending the maturity of, or restructuring, refunding, refinancing or increasing the Indebtedness under such agreement or successor agreements, the "First Lien Credit Agreement"), among the Company (as defined in the First Lien Credit Agreement), the Parent Borrowers (as defined in the First Lien Credit Agreement), the Subsidiary Borrowers (as defined in the First Lien Credit Agreement), JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, and together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "First Lien Administrative Agent"), Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as collateral agent (in such capacity, and together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "First Lien Collateral Agent" and, together with the First Lien Administrative Agent, the "First Lien Agent"), and the other parties party thereto, the lenders party thereto have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrowers (as defined therein) upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Lien U.S. Law Pledge Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien U.S. Law Pledge Agreement"), made by certain U.K. and Irish Subsidiaries of Holdings (as defined in the First Lien Credit Agreement) from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "First Lien Pledgors"), in favor of the First Lien Agent, the First Lien Pledgors have granted a first priority (as defined in the First Lien Credit Agreement) Lien to the First Lien Agent for the benefit of the First Lien Secured Parties on the Pledged Collateral (subject in each case to Permitted Liens (as defined in the First Lien Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent and the First Lien Collateral Agent have entered into an Intercreditor Agreement, acknowledged by the Borrowers, the Company, Holdings, and the other Loan Parties, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time (subject to <u>Subsection 9.1</u>), the "<u>Base Intercreditor Agreement</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent and/or one or more Additional Agents may in the future enter into a Junior Lien Intercreditor Agreement substantially in the form attached to the Credit Agreement as Exhibit J-2 and acknowledged by the Pledgors and other Granting Parties (as amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time (subject to Subsection 9.1), the "Junior Lien Intercreditor Agreement"), and one or more Other Intercreditor Agreements or Intercreditor Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrowers thereunder, each Pledgor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

#### SECTION 1

#### **Defined Terms**

- 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.
  - (b) The following terms shall have the following meanings:
  - "Additional Agent": as defined in the Base Intercreditor Agreement.
- "<u>Additional Collateral Documents</u>": as defined in the Base Intercreditor Agreement.
  - "Additional Credit Facilities": as defined in the Base Intercreditor Agreement.
  - "Additional Obligations": as defined in the Base Intercreditor Agreement.
  - "Additional Secured Parties": as defined in the Base Intercreditor Agreement.
  - "Administrative Agent": as defined in the preamble hereto.
- "Agreement": this Second Lien U.S. Law Pledge Agreement, as the same may be amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time.
- "Bank Products Agreement": any agreement pursuant to which a bank or other financial institution or other Person agrees to provide (a) treasury services, (b) credit card, debit card, merchant card, purchasing card, stored value card, non-card electronic payable or other similar services (including the processing of payments and other administrative services with respect thereto), (c) cash management or related services (including controlled disbursements, automated clearinghouse transactions, return items, netting, overdrafts, depository, lockbox, stop payment, electronic funds transfer, information reporting, wire transfer and interstate depository network services) and (d) other banking, financial or treasury products or services as may be requested by any Pledgor (other than letters of credit and other than loans and advances except indebtedness arising from services described in clauses (a) through (c) of this definition), including, for the avoidance of doubt, bank guarantees.
- "Bank Products Provider": any Person that has entered into a Bank Products Agreement with a Pledgor with the obligations of such Pledgor thereunder being secured by one or more Loan Documents, as designated by the Borrower Representative in accordance with Subsection 8.4 (provided that no Person shall, with respect to any Bank Products Agreement, be at any time designated as a Bank Products Provider with respect to more than one Credit Facility).
- "Bankruptcy Case": (i) Holdings, the Company or any Subsidiary of the Company commencing any case, proceeding or other action ( $\underline{A}$ ) under any existing or future law of any jurisdiction, domestic or foreign, relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization,

conservatorship or relief of debtors, seeking to have an order for relief entered with respect to it, or seeking to adjudicate it bankrupt or insolvent, or seeking reorganization, arrangement, adjustment, winding-up, liquidation, dissolution, composition or other relief with respect to it or its debts, or  $(\underline{B})$  seeking appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian, conservator or other similar official for it or for all or any substantial part of its assets, or Holdings, the Company or any Subsidiary of the Company making a general assignment for the benefit of its creditors; or  $(\underline{ii})$  there being commenced against Holdings, the Company, or any Subsidiary of the Company any case, proceeding or other action of a nature referred to in clause (i) above which  $(\underline{A})$  results in the entry of an order for relief or any such adjudication or appointment or  $(\underline{B})$  remains undismissed, undischarged or unbonded for a period of 60 days.

"Base Intercreditor Agreement": as defined in the recitals hereto.

"Borrowers": as defined in the recitals hereto.

"<u>CFTC</u>": the Commodity Futures Trading Commission or any successor to the Commodity Futures Trading Commission.

"Code": the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

"Collateral Account Bank": a bank which at all times is the Collateral Agent or a Lender or an affiliate thereof as selected by the relevant Pledgor and consented to in writing by the Collateral Agent (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).

"Collateral Agent": as defined in the preamble hereto.

"Collateral Proceeds Account": a non-interest bearing cash collateral account established and maintained by the relevant Pledgor at an office of the Collateral Account Bank in the name, and in the sole dominion and control of, the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

"Collateral Representative": (i) if the Base Intercreditor Agreement is then in effect, the Senior Priority Representative (as defined therein), (ii) if any Junior Lien Intercreditor Agreement is then in effect, the Senior Priority Representative (as defined therein) and (iii) if any Other Intercreditor Agreement is then in effect, the Person acting as representative for the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties thereunder for the applicable purpose contemplated by this Agreement and the Credit Agreement.

"Commodity Exchange Act": the Commodity Exchange Act, as in effect from time to time, or any successor statute.

"Company": as defined in the preamble hereto.

"Credit Agreement": as defined in the recitals hereto.

"Credit Facility": as defined in the Base Intercreditor Agreement.

"<u>Discharge of Additional Obligations</u>": as defined in the Base Intercreditor Agreement.

"<u>Discharge of Junior Priority Obligations</u>": as defined in the Base Intercreditor Agreement.

"<u>Excluded Assets</u>": any asset constituting an "Excluded Asset" under the Irish Debenture, the U.K. Debenture or the U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

"Excluded Obligation": as defined in the definition of "Obligations."

"<u>Filings</u>": the filing or recording of (<u>i</u>) the Financing Statements as set forth in <u>Schedule 4</u> and (<u>ii</u>) any filings after the Closing Date in any other jurisdiction as may be necessary under any Requirement of Law.

"<u>Financing Statements</u>": the financing statements attached hereto on <u>Schedule 4A</u> for filing in the jurisdictions listed in <u>Schedule 4B</u>.

"First Lien Agent": as defined in the recitals hereto.

"<u>First Lien Credit Agreement</u>": as defined in the recitals hereto (as further defined in the Credit Agreement).

"First Lien Pledgors": as defined in the recitals hereto.

"<u>First Lien Secured Parties</u>": the "Secured Parties" as defined in the First Lien U.S. Law Pledge Agreement.

"First Lien U.S. Law Pledge Agreement": as defined in the recitals hereto.

"Hedging Agreement": any Interest Rate Agreement, Commodities Agreement, Currency Agreement or any other credit or equity swap, collar, cap, floor or forward rate agreement, or other agreement or arrangement designed to protect against fluctuations in interest rates or currency, commodity, credit or equity values or creditworthiness (including any option with respect to any of the foregoing and any combination of the foregoing agreements or arrangements), and any confirmation executed in connection with any such agreement or arrangement.

"<u>Hedging Provider</u>": any Person that has entered into a Hedging Agreement with a Pledgor with the obligations of such Pledgor thereunder being secured by one or more Loan Documents, as designated by the Borrower Representative in accordance with <u>Subsection 8.4</u> (<u>provided</u> that no Person shall, with respect to any Hedging Agreement, be at any time a Hedging Provider with respect to more than one Credit Facility).

"Holdings": as defined in the recitals hereto.

"Instruments": as defined in Article 9 of the Code but excluding Pledged Stock.

"Intercreditor Agreements": (a) the Base Intercreditor Agreement, (b) any Junior Lien Intercreditor Agreement and (c) any Other Intercreditor Agreement that may be entered into in the future by the Collateral Agent and any other secured creditor (or agent therefor) party thereto and acknowledged by the Pledgors (each such Intercreditor Agreement as amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time (subject to Subsection 9.1)) (in each case, upon and during the effectiveness thereof).

"Irish Parent Borrower": as defined in the recitals hereto.

"Issuers": the collective reference to issuers of Pledged Stock, including (as of the Closing Date) the Persons identified on Schedule 2 as the issuers of Pledged Stock.

"Junior Lien Intercreditor Agreement": as defined in the recitals hereto.

"Junior Priority Agent": as defined in the Base Intercreditor Agreement.

"Junior Priority Obligations": as defined in the Base Intercreditor Agreement.

"Lender": as defined in the preamble hereto.

"<u>Management Credit Provider</u>": any Person that is a beneficiary of a Management Guarantee, with the obligations of the applicable Pledgor thereunder being secured by one or more Loan Documents, as designated by the Borrower Representative in accordance with <u>Subsection 8.4</u> (<u>provided</u> that no Person shall, with respect to any Management Guarantee, be at any time a Management Credit Provider with respect to more than one Credit Facility).

"<u>Non-Lender Secured Parties</u>": the collective reference to all Bank Products Providers, Hedging Providers, Management Credit Providers and their respective successors, assigns and transferees, in their respective capacities as such.

"Obligations": with respect to any Pledgor, all obligations and liabilities of such Pledgor that may arise under or in connection with this Agreement or any other Loan Document to which such Pledgor is a party, any Hedging Agreement entered into with any Hedging Provider, any Bank Products Agreement entered into with any Bank Products Provider, any Guarantee Obligation of Holdings, the Company or any Subsidiary of the Company as to which any Secured Party is a beneficiary (including any Management Guarantee entered into with any Management Credit Provider) or any other document made, delivered or given in connection therewith, in each case whether on account of guarantee obligations, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including all reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent or to any other Secured Party that are required to be paid by such Pledgor pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or any other Loan Document and interest and fees accruing after (or that would accrue but for) the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to such Pledgor, whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest or fees is allowed in such proceeding). With respect to any Pledgor, if and to the extent, under the Commodity Exchange Act or any rule, regulation or order of the CFTC (or the application or official interpretation of any thereof), all or a portion of the grant by such Pledgor of a security interest for, the obligation (the "Excluded Obligation") to pay or perform under any agreement, contract

or transaction that constitutes a "swap" within the meaning of Section 1a(47) of the Commodity Exchange Act (or the analogous term or section in any amended or successor statute) is or becomes illegal, the Obligations of such Pledgor shall not include any such Excluded Obligation.

"Pledged Collateral": as to any Pledgor, the Pledged Stock, in all cases, now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Pledgor, and any Proceeds thereof.

"Pledged Stock": with respect to any Pledgor, the Capital Stock of each U.S. Subsidiary listed on Schedule 2 as held by such Pledgor, together with any other Capital Stock of any U.S. Subsidiary of such Pledgor required to be pledged by such Pledgor pursuant to Subsection 7.9 of the Credit Agreement, as well as any other shares, stock certificates, options or rights of any nature whatsoever in respect of any Capital Stock of any Issuer that may be issued or granted to, or held by, such Pledgor while this Agreement is in effect, in each case, unless and until such time as the respective pledge of such Capital Stock under this Agreement is released in accordance with the terms hereof and of the Credit Agreement; provided that in no event shall there be pledged, nor shall any Pledgor be required to pledge, directly or indirectly, (i) [reserved], (ii) any Capital Stock of a Subsidiary of any Foreign Subsidiary, (iii) [reserved], (iv) any Capital Stock of any not-for-profit Subsidiary, (v) any Capital Stock of any Excluded Subsidiary (other than a Subsidiary described in clause (d) of the definition thereof) and (vi) without duplication, any Excluded Assets.

"Pledgor": the Company, each U.K. Borrower, each Irish Borrower, each Subsidiary Guarantor that is a U.K. Subsidiary and each Subsidiary Guarantor that is an Irish Subsidiary, in each case from time to time party hereto that holds any Pledged Stock (with respect to the Pledged Stock held by the Company, such U.K. Borrower, such Irish Borrower, such Subsidiary Guarantor that is a U.K. Subsidiary or such Subsidiary Guarantor that is an Irish Subsidiary Guarantor that is a U.K. Subsidiary or such Subsidiary Guarantor that is an Irish Subsidiary, in each case to the extent applicable).

"Proceeds": all "proceeds" as such term is defined in Section 9-102(a)(64) of the Code (as in effect on the date hereof) and, in any event, Proceeds of Pledged Stock shall include all dividends or other income from the Pledged Stock, collections thereon or distributions or payments with respect thereto.

"second priority": as defined in the Credit Agreement.

"Secured Parties": the collective reference to  $(\underline{i})$  the Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent and each Other Representative,  $(\underline{i}\underline{i})$  the Lenders,  $(\underline{i}\underline{i}\underline{i})$  the Non-Lender Secured Parties and  $(\underline{i}\underline{v})$  the respective successors and assigns and the permitted transferees and endorsees of each of the foregoing.

"Senior Priority Obligations": as defined in the Base Intercreditor Agreement.

"Senior Priority Representative": as defined in the Base Intercreditor Agreement.

"Specified Asset": as defined in Subsection 4.2.2.

- "<u>U.K. Parent Borrower</u>": as defined in the recitals hereto.
- "U.S. Hunter Parent Borrower": as defined in the recitals hereto.
- "U.S. Parent Borrowers": as defined in the recitals hereto.
- "U.S. Ulysses Parent Borrower": as defined in the recitals hereto.
- 1.2 Other Definitional Provisions. (a) The words "hereof", "herein", "hereto" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and Section, Schedule and Annex references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified. The words "include", "includes", and "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the phrase "without limitation".
- (b) The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms.
- (c) Where the context requires, terms relating to the Pledged Collateral, or any part thereof, when used in relation to a Pledgor shall refer to such Pledgor's Pledged Collateral or the relevant part thereof.
- (d) All references in this Agreement to any of the property described in the definition of the term "Pledged Collateral", or to any Proceeds thereof, shall be deemed to be references thereto only to the extent the same constitute Pledged Collateral.

**SECTION 2** 

[Reserved].

**SECTION 3** 

#### **Grant of Security Interest**

- 3.1 [Reserved]..
- 3.2 <u>Pledged Collateral</u>. Each Pledgor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Pledgor, including any Proceeds thereof, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations of such Pledgor; <u>provided</u> that no security interest is or will be granted pursuant to this Agreement or any other Security Document in any right, title or interest of any Pledgor under or in, and "Pledged Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Assets.
  - 3.3 [Reserved]...

Intercreditor Relations. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, it is the understanding of the parties that the Liens granted pursuant to Subsection 3.2 shall, (x)prior to the Discharge of Senior Priority Obligations, be subject and subordinate in priority to the Liens granted to any Senior Priority Agent for the benefit of the holders of any Senior Priority Obligations, and (y) prior to the Discharge of Additional Obligations that are Senior Priority Obligations, be subject and subordinate in priority to the Liens granted to any Additional Agent for the benefit of the holders of the applicable Additional Obligations that are Senior Priority Obligations to secure such Additional Obligations that are Senior Priority Obligations pursuant to the applicable Additional Collateral Documents (except, in the case of clause (y), as may be separately otherwise agreed between the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, and any Additional Agent, on behalf of itself and the Additional Secured Parties represented thereby). Each of the Collateral Agent and the Administrative Agent acknowledges and agrees that the relative priority of the Liens granted to the Collateral Agent, the First Lien Collateral Agent and any Additional Agent shall be determined solely pursuant to the applicable Intercreditor Agreements and not by priority as a matter of law or otherwise. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Liens and security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Agreement and the exercise of any right or remedy by the Collateral Agent hereunder are subject to the provisions of the applicable Intercreditor Agreements. In the event of any conflict between the terms of any Intercreditor Agreement and this Agreement, the terms of such Intercreditor Agreement shall govern and control as among (i) the Collateral Agent, the First Lien Collateral Agent and any Additional Agent, in the case of the Base Intercreditor Agreement, (ii) the Collateral Agent and any other secured creditor (or agent therefor) party thereto, in the case of any Junior Lien Intercreditor Agreement, and (iii) the Collateral Agent and any other secured creditor (or agent therefor) party thereto, in the case of any Other Intercreditor In the event of any such conflict, each Pledgor may act (or omit to act) in accordance with such Intercreditor Agreement, and shall not be in breach, violation or default of its obligations hereunder by reason of doing so. Notwithstanding any other provision hereof, prior to the Discharge of Senior Priority Obligations and Discharge of Additional Obligations, any obligation hereunder to deliver to the Collateral Agent any Pledged Collateral shall be satisfied by causing such Pledged Collateral to be delivered to the Collateral Agent, the First Lien Collateral Agent, any applicable Collateral Representative or any Additional Agent, as applicable, to be held in accordance with the applicable Intercreditor Agreement.

#### **SECTION 4**

#### Representations and Warranties

- 4.1 [Reserved]..
- 4.2 [Reserved]..
- 4.3 <u>Representations and Warranties of Each Pledgor</u>. To induce the Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent and the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrowers under the Credit Agreement following the Closing Date, each Pledgor hereby represents and warrants to the Collateral Agent and each other Secured Party (solely to the extent such representations and warranties are required to be true and correct for

such Extension of Credit pursuant to Subsection 6.2 of the Credit Agreement) that, in each case after giving effect to the Transactions:

4.3.1 Except as provided in <u>Subsection 3.4</u>, the shares of Pledged Stock pledged by such Pledgor hereunder constitute all the issued and outstanding shares of all classes of the Capital Stock of each U.S. Subsidiary owned by such Pledgor.

#### 4.3.2 [Reserved].

- 4.3.3 Such Pledgor is the record and beneficial owner of, and has good title to, the Pledged Stock pledged by it hereunder, free of any and all Liens securing Indebtedness owing to any other Person, except the security interest created by this Agreement and Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement (including Permitted Liens).
- 4.3.4 Upon the delivery to the Collateral Agent, the First Lien Collateral Agent, the applicable Collateral Representative or any Additional Agent, as applicable, in accordance with any applicable Intercreditor Agreement, of the certificates evidencing the Pledged Stock held by such Pledgor together with executed undated stock powers or other instruments of transfer, and subject to the Filings, the security interest created by this Agreement in such Pledged Stock constituting certificated securities, assuming the continuing possession of such Pledged Stock by the Collateral Agent, the First Lien Agent, the applicable Collateral Representative or any Additional Agent, as applicable, in accordance with any applicable Intercreditor Agreement, will constitute a valid, perfected second priority (subject, in terms of priority only, to the priority of the Liens of the applicable Collateral Representative and any Additional Agent) security interest in such Pledged Stock to the extent provided in and governed by the Code, enforceable in accordance with its terms against all creditors of such Pledgor and any Persons purporting to purchase such Pledged Stock from such Pledger to the extent provided in and governed by the Code, in each case subject to Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement (including Permitted Liens) (and any applicable Intercreditor Agreement), and except as to enforcement, as may be limited by applicable domestic or foreign bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally, general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.
- 4.3.5 Upon the occurrence of the Filings and the earlier of  $(\underline{x})$  (to the extent a security interest in uncertificated securities may be perfected by the filing of a financing statement) the filing of the Financing Statements or of financing statements delivered pursuant to Subsection 7.9 of the Credit Agreement in the relevant jurisdiction and  $(\underline{y})$  (to the extent a security interest in uncertificated securities may be perfected by the obtaining and maintenance of "control" (as described in the Code)) the obtaining and maintenance of "control" (as described in the Code) by the Collateral Agent, the First Lien Agent, the applicable Collateral Representative or any Additional Agent (or their respective agents appointed for purposes of perfection), as applicable, in accordance with any applicable Intercreditor Agreement, of all Pledged Stock that constitute uncertificated securities, the security interest created by this Agreement in such Pledged Stock that constitute uncertificated securities, will constitute a valid, perfected second priority (subject, in terms of priority only, to the priority of the Liens of the applicable Collateral Representative and any Additional Agent set forth in the Base Intercreditor

Agreement or any Other Intercreditor Agreement) security interest in such Pledged Stock constituting uncertificated securities to the extent provided in and governed by the Code, enforceable in accordance with its terms against all creditors of such Pledgor and any persons purporting to purchase such Pledged Stock from such Pledgor, to the extent provided in and governed by the Code, in each case subject to Subsection 3.4 and any Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement (including Permitted Liens) (and any applicable Intercreditor Agreement), and except as to enforcement, as may be limited by applicable domestic or foreign bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally, general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.

#### **SECTION 5**

#### Covenants

- 5.1 [<u>Reserved</u>]..
- 5.2 [Reserved]..
- 5.3 <u>Covenants of Each Pledgor</u>. Each Pledgor covenants and agrees with the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the earlier to occur of (<u>i</u>) the Loans and all other Obligations then due and owing shall have been paid in full in cash and the Commitments shall have terminated, (<u>ii</u>) as to any Pledgor, a sale or other disposition of all the Capital Stock of such Pledgor (other than to the Company, a Borrower or a Subsidiary Guarantor), or any other transaction or occurrence as a result of which such Pledgor ceases to be a Restricted Subsidiary of the Company, in each case that is permitted under the Credit Agreement or (<u>iii</u>) as to any Pledgor, such Pledgor being or becoming an Excluded Subsidiary being released from its Obligations pursuant to Subsection 7.9(b)(iv) of the Credit Agreement:
- 5.3.1 Additional Shares. If such Pledgor shall, as a result of its ownership of its Pledged Stock, become entitled to receive or shall receive any stock certificate (including any stock certificate representing a stock dividend or a distribution in connection with any reclassification, increase or reduction of capital or any certificate issued in connection with any reorganization), stock option or similar rights in respect of the Capital Stock of any Issuer, whether in addition to, in substitution of, as a conversion of, or in exchange for, any shares of the Pledged Stock, or otherwise in respect thereof, such Pledgor shall accept the same as the agent of the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties, hold the same in trust for the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties and deliver the same forthwith to the Collateral Agent (who will hold the same on behalf of the Secured Parties), the First Lien Collateral Agent, any applicable Collateral Representative or any Additional Agent, as applicable, in accordance with any applicable Intercreditor Agreement, in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Pledgor to the Collateral Agent, the First Lien Collateral Agent, any applicable Collateral Representative or any Additional Agent, as applicable, in accordance with any applicable Intercreditor Agreement, if required, together with an undated stock power covering such certificate duly executed in blank by such Pledgor, to be held by the Collateral Agent, the First Lien Collateral Agent, any applicable Collateral Representative or any Additional Agent, as applicable, in accordance with

any applicable Intercreditor Agreement, subject to the terms hereof, as additional collateral security for the Obligations (provided that in no event shall there be pledged, nor shall any Pledgor be required to pledge, any Excluded Assets). If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, any sums paid upon or in respect of the Pledged Stock upon the liquidation or dissolution of any Issuer (except any liquidation or dissolution of any Subsidiary of the Company in accordance with the Credit Agreement) shall be paid over to the Collateral Agent, the First Lien Collateral Agent, any applicable Collateral Representative or any Additional Agent, as applicable, in accordance with any applicable Intercreditor Agreement to be held by the Collateral Agent, the First Lien Collateral Agent, any applicable Collateral Representative or any Additional Agent, as applicable, in accordance with any applicable Intercreditor Agreement, subject to the terms hereof, as additional collateral security for the Obligations, and in case any distribution of capital shall be made on or in respect of the Pledged Stock or any property shall be distributed upon or with respect to the Pledged Stock pursuant to the recapitalization or reclassification of the capital of any Issuer or pursuant to the reorganization thereof, the property so distributed shall, unless otherwise subject to a perfected security interest in favor of the Collateral Agent, be delivered to the Collateral Agent, the First Lien Collateral Agent, the applicable Collateral Representative or any Additional Agent, as applicable, in accordance with any applicable Intercreditor Agreement, to be held by the Collateral Agent, the First Lien Collateral Agent, the applicable Collateral Representative or any Additional Agent, as applicable, in accordance with any applicable Intercreditor Agreement, subject to the terms hereof, as additional collateral security for the Obligations, in each case except as otherwise provided by any applicable Intercreditor Agreement. If any sums of money or property so paid or distributed in respect of the Pledged Stock shall be received by such Pledgor, such Pledgor shall, until such money or property is paid or delivered to the Collateral Agent, the First Lien Collateral Agent, the applicable Collateral Representative or any Additional Agent, as applicable, in accordance with any applicable Intercreditor Agreement hold such money or property in trust for the Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of such Pledgor, as additional collateral security for the Obligations.

#### 5.3.2 [Reserved].

#### 5.3.3 [Reserved].

5.3.4 Maintenance of Security Interest. (a) Subject to the Agreed Security Principles, such Pledgor shall use commercially reasonable efforts to defend the security interest created by this Agreement in such Pledgor's Pledged Collateral against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever. At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Collateral Agent and at the sole expense of such Pledgor, subject to the Agreed Security Principles, such Pledgor will promptly and duly execute and deliver such further instruments and documents and take such further actions as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted by such Pledgor; provided that notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement or any other Loan Documents, but subject to the Agreed Security Principles, no Pledgor will be required to  $(\underline{x})$  take any action in any jurisdiction other than the United States of America, or required by the laws of any such non-U.S. jurisdiction (other than the Irish Collateral Filings and the U.K. Collateral Filings), or enter into any security agreement or pledge agreement governed by the laws of any such non-U.S. jurisdiction, in order to create any security

interests (or other Liens) in assets located or titled outside of the United States of America or to perfect any security interests (or other Liens) in any Pledged Collateral, (y) deliver control agreements with respect to, or confer perfection by "control" over, any Pledged Collateral, except in the case of Pledged Collateral that constitutes Capital Stock in certificated form, delivering such Capital Stock to the Collateral Agent (or another Person as required under any Intercreditor Agreement), or (z) take any action in order to perfect any security interests in any assets specifically requiring perfection through control (including cash, cash equivalents, deposit accounts or securities accounts) (except, in each case, to the extent consisting of proceeds perfected automatically or by the filing of a financing statement under the Uniform Commercial Code in the applicable jurisdiction of incorporation or organization or, in the case of Pledged Stock, by being held by the Collateral Agent or an Additional Agent as agent for the Collateral Agent).

(b) The Collateral Agent may grant extensions of time for the creation and perfection of security interests in, or obtaining or delivery of documents or other deliverables with respect to, particular assets of any Pledgor where it determines that such action cannot be accomplished without undue effort or expense by the time or times at which it would otherwise be required to be accomplished by this Agreement or any other Security Documents.

#### **SECTION 6**

#### Remedial Provisions

- 6.1 [Reserved]..
- 6.2 [Reserved]..
- 6.3 <u>Pledged Stock</u>. (a) Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and the Collateral Agent shall have given notice to the relevant Pledgor of the Collateral Agent's intent to exercise its corresponding rights pursuant to <u>Subsection 6.3(b)</u>, each Pledgor shall be permitted to receive all cash dividends and distributions paid in respect of the Pledged Stock, and to exercise all voting and corporate rights with respect to the Pledged Stock.
- (b) Subject to each applicable Intercreditor Agreement, if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing and the Collateral Agent shall give written notice of its intent to exercise such rights to the relevant Pledgor or Pledgors (i) the Collateral Agent shall have the right to receive any and all cash dividends, payments or other Proceeds paid in respect of the Pledged Stock and make application thereof to the Obligations of the relevant Pledgor as provided in the Credit Agreement consistent with Subsection 6.5, and (ii) any or all of the Pledged Stock shall be registered in the name of the Collateral Agent or its nominee, and the Collateral Agent or its nominee may thereafter exercise (x) all voting, corporate and other rights pertaining to such Pledged Stock at any meeting of shareholders of the relevant Issuer or Issuers or otherwise and (y) any and all rights of conversion, exchange, subscription and any other rights, privileges or options pertaining to such Pledged Stock as if it were the absolute owner thereof (including the right to exchange at its discretion any and all of the Pledged Stock upon the merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization or other fundamental change in the

corporate structure of any Issuer, or upon the exercise by the relevant Pledgor or the Collateral Agent, of any right, privilege or option pertaining to such Pledged Stock, and in connection therewith, the right to deposit and deliver any and all of the Pledged Stock with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar or other designated agency upon such terms and conditions as the Collateral Agent may reasonably determine), all without liability to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law (other than for its gross negligence or willful misconduct) except to account for property actually received by it, but the Collateral Agent shall have no duty, to any Pledgor to exercise any such right, privilege or option and shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing, provided that the Collateral Agent shall not exercise any voting or other consensual rights pertaining to the Pledged Stock in any way that would constitute an exercise of the remedies described in Subsection 6.6 other than in accordance with Subsection 6.6.

- (c) Each Pledgor hereby authorizes and instructs each Issuer or maker of any Pledged Stock pledged by such Pledgor hereunder to, subject to each applicable Intercreditor Agreement, (i) comply with any instruction received by it from the Collateral Agent in writing with respect to Capital Stock in such Issuer that  $(\underline{x})$  states that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and  $(\underline{y})$  is otherwise in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without any other or further instructions from such Pledgor, and each Pledgor agrees that each Issuer or maker shall be fully protected in so complying, and  $(\underline{ii})$  unless otherwise expressly permitted hereby, pay any dividends or other payments with respect to the Pledged Stock directly to the Collateral Agent.
  - 6.4 Proceeds to Be Turned Over to the Collateral Agent. Subject to each applicable Intercreditor Agreement, if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, and the Collateral Agent shall have instructed any Pledgor to do so, all Proceeds of Pledged Collateral received by such Pledgor consisting of cash, checks and other Cash Equivalent items shall be held by such Pledgor in trust for the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties hereto, the First Lien Agent and the other First Lien Secured Parties, any Additional Agent and the other applicable Additional Secured Parties (as defined in the applicable Intercreditor Agreement), and the applicable Collateral Representative, in each case to the extent applicable, in accordance with the terms of each applicable Intercreditor Agreement, segregated from other funds of such Pledgor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Pledgor, be turned over to the Collateral Agent, the First Lien Collateral Agent the applicable Collateral Representative or any Additional Agent, as applicable (or their respective agents appointed for purposes of perfection), in accordance with the terms of the applicable Intercreditor Agreement, in the exact form received by such Pledgor (duly indorsed by such Pledgor to the Collateral Agent, the First Lien Agent, the applicable Collateral Representative or any Additional Agent, as applicable, in accordance with the terms of the applicable Intercreditor Agreement, if required). All Proceeds of Pledged Collateral received by the Collateral Agent hereunder shall be held by the Collateral Agent in the relevant Collateral Proceeds Account maintained under its sole dominion and control, subject to each applicable Intercreditor Agreement. All Proceeds of Pledged Collateral while held by the Collateral Agent in such Collateral Proceeds Account (or by the relevant Pledgor in trust for the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties) shall continue to be held as collateral security for all the Obligations of such Pledgor and shall not constitute payment thereof until applied as provided in Subsection 6.5 and each applicable Intercreditor Agreement.

6.5 Application of Proceeds. It is agreed that if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, any and all Proceeds of the relevant Pledgor's Pledged Collateral received by the Collateral Agent (whether from the relevant Pledgor or otherwise) shall be held by the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties as collateral security for the Obligations of the relevant Pledgor (whether matured or unmatured), and/or then or at any time thereafter may, in the sole discretion of the Collateral Agent, subject to each applicable Intercreditor Agreement, be applied by the Collateral Agent against the Obligations of the relevant Pledgor then due and owing in the order of priority set forth in Subsection 10.14 of the Credit Agreement.

6.6 Code and Other Remedies. Subject to each applicable Intercreditor Agreement, if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to them in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Obligations to the extent permitted by applicable law, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the Code and under any other applicable law and in equity. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, to the extent permitted by applicable law and subject to each applicable Intercreditor Agreement, the Collateral Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon any Pledgor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), may in such circumstances, forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Pledged Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith, subject to any existing reserved rights or licenses, sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. To the extent permitted by law and subject to each applicable Intercreditor Agreement, the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party shall have the right, upon any such sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Pledged Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in such Pledgor, which right or equity is hereby waived and released. The Collateral Agent shall apply the net proceeds of any action taken by it pursuant to this Subsection 6.6, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred in connection therewith or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Pledged Collateral or in any way relating to the Pledged Collateral or the rights of the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties hereunder, including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment in whole or in part of the Obligations of the relevant Pledgor then due and owing, in the order of priority specified in Subsection 6.5, and only after such application and after the payment by the Collateral Agent of any other amount required by any provision of law, including Section 9-615(a)(3) of the Code, need the Collateral Agent account for the surplus, if any, to such Pledgor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, (i) such Pledgor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party arising out of the repossession, retention or sale of the Pledged Collateral, other than any such claims, damages and demands that may arise from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of any of the Collateral Agent or such other Secured Party, and (ii) if any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of

Pledged Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition.

- (a) Subject to each applicable Intercreditor 6.7 <u>Registration Rights</u>. Agreement, if the Collateral Agent shall determine to exercise its right to sell any or all of the Pledged Stock pursuant to Subsection 6.6, and if in the reasonable opinion of the Collateral Agent it is necessary or reasonably advisable to have the Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, registered under the provisions of the Securities Act, the relevant Pledgor will use its reasonable best efforts to cause the Issuer thereof to (i) execute and deliver, and use its reasonable best efforts to cause the directors and officers of such Issuer to execute and deliver, all such instruments and documents, and do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be, in the reasonable opinion of the Collateral Agent, necessary or advisable to register such Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, under the provisions of the Securities Act, (ii) use its reasonable best efforts to cause the registration statement relating thereto to become effective and to remain effective for a period of not more than one year from the date of the first public offering of such Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, and (iii) make all amendments thereto and/or to the related prospectus which, in the reasonable opinion of the Collateral Agent, are necessary or advisable, all in conformity with the requirements of the Securities Act and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission applicable thereto. Such Pledgor agrees to use its reasonable best efforts to cause such Issuer to comply with the provisions of the securities or "Blue Sky" laws of any and all states and the District of Columbia that the Collateral Agent shall reasonably designate and to make available to its security holders, as soon as practicable, an earnings statement (which need not be audited) that will satisfy the provisions of Section 11(a) of the Securities Act.
- (b) Such Pledgor recognizes that the Collateral Agent may be unable to effect a public sale of any or all such Pledged Stock, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws or otherwise, and may be compelled to resort to one or more private sales thereof to a restricted group of purchasers which will be obliged to agree, among other things, to acquire such securities for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Such Pledgor acknowledges and agrees that any such private sale may result in prices and other terms less favorable than if such sale were a public sale and, notwithstanding such circumstances, to the extent permitted by applicable law, agrees that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner. The Collateral Agent shall not be under any obligation to delay a sale of any of the Pledged Stock for the period of time necessary to permit the Issuer thereof to register such securities for public sale under the Securities Act, or under applicable state securities laws, even if such Issuer would agree to do so.
- (c) Such Pledgor agrees to use its reasonable best efforts to do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be necessary to make such sale or sales of all or any portion of such Pledged Stock pursuant to this <u>Subsection 6.7</u> valid and binding and in compliance with any and all other applicable Requirements of Law. Such Pledgor further agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this <u>Subsection 6.7</u> will cause irreparable injury to the Collateral Agent and the Lenders, that the Collateral Agent and the Lenders have no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breach and, as a consequence, that each and every covenant contained in this <u>Subsection 6.7</u> shall be specifically enforceable against such Pledgor, and to the extent

permitted by applicable law, such Pledgor hereby waives and agrees not to assert any defenses against an action for specific performance of such covenants (except for a defense that no Event of Default has occurred or is continuing under the Credit Agreement).

6.8 <u>Waiver; Deficiency</u>. Each Pledgor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Pledged Collateral are insufficient to pay in full, the Loans and, to the extent then due and owing, all other Obligations of such Pledgor and the reasonable fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party to collect such deficiency.

#### **SECTION 7**

#### The Collateral Agent

- 7.1 Collateral Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc. (a) Pledgor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Collateral Agent and any authorized officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Pledgor and in the name of such Pledgor or in its own name, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments that may be reasonably necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement to the extent permitted by applicable law, provided that the Collateral Agent agrees not to exercise such power except upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, and in accordance with and subject to each applicable Intercreditor Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, at any time when an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing (in each case to the extent permitted by applicable law and subject to each applicable Intercreditor Agreement), each Pledgor hereby gives the Collateral Agent the power and right, on behalf of such Pledgor, without notice or assent by such Pledgor, to execute, in connection with any sale provided for in Subsection 6.6 or 6.7, any endorsements, assessments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to such Pledgor's Pledged Collateral, to do any or all of the following:
  - (i) [reserved];
  - (ii) [reserved];
  - (iii) pay or discharge taxes and Liens, other than Liens permitted under this Agreement or the other Loan Documents, levied or placed on the Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor, effect any repairs or any insurance called for by the terms of this Agreement and pay all or any part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof; and
  - (iv) ( $\underline{\mathbf{A}}$ ) direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Collateral Agent or as the Collateral Agent shall direct; ( $\underline{\mathbf{B}}$ ) ask or demand for, collect, receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor; ( $\underline{\mathbf{C}}$ ) [reserved]; ( $\underline{\mathbf{D}}$ ) commence and prosecute any

suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Pledged Collateral of such Pledger or any portion thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Pledged Collateral of such Pledger; (E) defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Pledger with respect to any Pledged Collateral of such Pledger; (F) settle, compromise or adjust any such suit, action or proceeding described in clause (E) above and, in connection therewith, to give such discharges or releases as the Collateral Agent may deem appropriate; (G) [reserved]; and (H) generally, sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor as fully and completely as though the Collateral Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and do, at the Collateral Agent's option and such Pledgor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Collateral Agent deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor and the Collateral Agent's and the other Secured Parties' security interests therein and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Pledgor might do.

- (b) The reasonable expenses of the Collateral Agent incurred in connection with actions undertaken as provided in this <u>Subsection 7.1</u>, together with interest thereon at a rate per annum equal to the rate per annum at which interest would then be payable on past due ABR Loans under the Credit Agreement, from the date of payment by the Collateral Agent to the date reimbursed by the relevant Pledgor, shall be payable by such Pledgor to the Collateral Agent on demand.
- (c) Each Pledgor hereby ratifies all that said attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. All powers, authorizations and agencies contained in this Agreement are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable as to the relevant Pledgor until this Agreement is terminated as to such Pledgor, and the security interests in the Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor created hereby are released.
  - 7.2 <u>Duty of Collateral Agent</u>. The Collateral Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Pledged Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the Code or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Collateral Agent deals with similar property for its own account. None of the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party nor any of their respective officers, directors, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Pledged Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Pledged Collateral upon the request of any Pledgor or any other Person or, except as otherwise provided herein, to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof. The powers conferred on the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties hereunder are solely to protect the Collateral Agent's and the other Secured Parties' interests in the Pledged Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party to exercise any such powers. The Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, neither they nor any of their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Pledgor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except as otherwise provided herein or for their own gross negligence

or willful misconduct (as determined by a court of competent jurisdiction in a final and non-appealable decision).

- 7.3 Financing Statements. Pursuant to any applicable law, each Pledgor authorizes the Collateral Agent to file or record financing statements and other filing or recording documents or instruments, including the Irish Collateral Filings, the U.K. Collateral Filings and the Filings, with respect to such Pledgor's Pledged Collateral without the signature of such Pledgor in such form and in such filing offices as the Collateral Agent reasonably determines appropriate to perfect the security interests of the Collateral Agent under this Agreement. Each Pledgor authorizes the Collateral Agent to use any collateral description reasonably determined by the Collateral Agent, including the collateral description "all personal property" or "all assets" or words of similar meaning in any such financing statements. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing herein shall require either the Administrative Agent or the Collateral Agent, or any designee thereof, to file financing statements, termination statements or continuation statements, or be responsible for maintaining the security interests purported to be created as described herein and the Collateral Agent shall not be liable or responsible for any loss or diminution in the value of any of the Collateral by reason of the act or omission of any agent or bailee. The responsibility to file financing statements, termination statements or continuation statements, or be responsible for maintaining the security interests purported to be created as described herein shall be solely that of the applicable Grantor. The Collateral Agent agrees to use its commercially reasonable efforts to notify the relevant Pledgor of any financing or continuation statement filed by it, provided that any failure to give such notice shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of any such filing.
- 7.4 Authority of Collateral Agent. Each Pledgor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of the Collateral Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by the Collateral Agent or the exercise or non-exercise by the Collateral Agent of any option, voting right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Agreement or any amendment, supplement or other modification of this Agreement shall, as between the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties, be governed by the Credit Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between the Collateral Agent and the Pledgors, the Collateral Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Secured Parties with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and no Pledgor shall be under any obligation, or entitlement, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.

#### **SECTION 8**

#### Non-Lender Secured Parties

8.1 Rights to Pledged Collateral. (a) The Non-Lender Secured Parties shall not have any right whatsoever to do any of the following: (i) exercise any rights or remedies with respect to the Pledged Collateral or to direct the Collateral Agent to do the same, including the right to ( $\underline{A}$ ) enforce any Liens or sell or otherwise foreclose on any portion of the Pledged Collateral, ( $\underline{B}$ ) request any action, institute any proceedings, exercise any voting rights, give any instructions, make any election, notify account debtors or make collections with respect to all or any portion of the Pledged Collateral or ( $\underline{C}$ ) release any Pledgor under this

Agreement or release any Pledged Collateral from the Liens of any Security Document or consent to or otherwise approve any such release; (ii) demand, accept or obtain any Lien on any Pledged Collateral (except for Liens arising under, and subject to the terms of, this Agreement); (iii) vote in any Bankruptcy Case or similar proceeding (including any solvent liquidation or reorganization of any Foreign Subsidiary that is not a Loan Party) in respect of Holdings, the Company or any of its Subsidiaries (any such proceeding, for purposes of this clause (a), a "Bankruptcy") with respect to, or take any other actions concerning the Pledged Collateral; (iv) receive any proceeds from any sale, transfer or other disposition of any of the Pledged Collateral (except in accordance with this Agreement); (v) oppose any sale, transfer or other disposition of the Pledged Collateral; (vi) object to any debtor-in-possession financing in any Bankruptcy which is provided by one or more Lenders among others (including on a priming basis under Section 364(d) of the Bankruptcy Code); (vii) object to the use of cash collateral in respect of the Pledged Collateral in any Bankruptcy; or (viii) seek, or object to the Lenders or Agents seeking on an equal and ratable basis, any adequate protection or relief from the automatic stay with respect to the Pledged Collateral in any Bankruptcy.

- Each Non-Lender Secured Party, by its acceptance of the benefits of this Agreement and the other Security Documents, agrees that in exercising rights and remedies with respect to the Pledged Collateral, the Collateral Agent and the Lenders, with the consent of the Collateral Agent, may enforce the provisions of the Security Documents and exercise remedies thereunder and under any other Loan Documents (or refrain from enforcing rights and exercising remedies), all in such order and in such manner as they may determine in the exercise of their sole business judgment. Such exercise and enforcement shall include the rights to collect, sell, dispose of or otherwise realize upon all or any part of the Pledged Collateral, to incur expenses in connection with such collection, sale, disposition or other realization and to exercise all the rights and remedies of a secured lender under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in any applicable jurisdiction. The Non-Lender Secured Parties by their acceptance of the benefits of this Agreement and the other Security Documents hereby agree not to contest or otherwise challenge any such collection, sale, disposition or other realization of or upon all or any of the Pledged Collateral. Whether or not a Bankruptcy Case has been commenced, the Non-Lender Secured Parties shall be deemed to have consented to any sale or other disposition of any property, business or assets of Holdings, the Company or any of its Subsidiaries and the release of any or all of the Pledged Collateral from the Liens of any Security Document in connection therewith.
- (c) Notwithstanding any provision of this <u>Subsection 8.1</u>, the Non-Lender Secured Parties shall be entitled subject to each applicable Intercreditor Agreement to file any necessary responsive or defensive pleadings in opposition to any motion, claim, adversary proceeding or other pleadings (<u>A</u>) in order to prevent any Person from seeking to foreclose on the Pledged Collateral or supersede the Non-Lender Secured Parties' claim thereto or (<u>B</u>) in opposition to any motion, claim, adversary proceeding or other pleading made by any Person objecting to or otherwise seeking the disallowance of the claims of the Non-Lender Secured Parties. Each Non-Lender Secured Party, by its acceptance of the benefits of this Agreement, agrees to be bound by and to comply with each applicable Intercreditor Agreement and authorizes the Collateral Agent to enter into the Intercreditor Agreements on its behalf.

- (d) Each Non-Lender Secured Party, by its acceptance of the benefits of this Agreement, agrees that the Collateral Agent and the Lenders may deal with the Pledged Collateral, including any exchange, taking or release of Pledged Collateral, may change or increase the amount of the Obligations, and may release any Pledgor from its Obligations hereunder, all without any liability or obligation (except as may be otherwise expressly provided herein) to the Non-Lender Secured Parties.
  - 8.2 Appointment of Agent. Each Non-Lender Secured Party, by its acceptance of the benefits of this Agreement and the other Security Documents, shall be deemed irrevocably to make, constitute and appoint the Collateral Agent, as agent under the Credit Agreement (and all officers, employees or agents designated by the Collateral Agent) as such Person's true and lawful agent and attorney-in-fact, and in such capacity, the Collateral Agent shall have the right, with power of substitution for the Non-Lender Secured Parties and in each such Person's name or otherwise, to effectuate any sale, transfer or other disposition of the Pledged Collateral. It is understood and agreed that the appointment of the Collateral Agent as the agent and attorney-in-fact of the Non-Lender Secured Parties for the purposes set forth herein is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. It is understood and agreed that the Collateral Agent has appointed the Administrative Agent as its agent for purposes of perfecting certain of the security interests created hereunder and for otherwise carrying out certain of its obligations hereunder. Each Non-Lender Secured Party, by its acceptance of the benefits of this Agreement and the other Security Documents, agrees to be bound by the provisions of Subsections 10.4, 10.5 and 10.6 of the Credit Agreement as if it were a Lender.
  - 8.3 Waiver of Claims. To the maximum extent permitted by law, each Non-Lender Secured Party waives any claim it might have against the Collateral Agent or the Lenders with respect to, or arising out of, any action or failure to act or any error of judgment, negligence, or mistake or oversight whatsoever on the part of the Collateral Agent or the Lenders or their respective directors, officers, employees or agents with respect to any exercise of rights or remedies under the Loan Documents or any transaction relating to the Pledged Collateral (including any such exercise described in Subsection 8.1(b)), except for any such action or failure to act that constitutes willful misconduct or gross negligence of such Person. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, none of the Collateral Agent or any Lender or any of their respective directors, officers, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Pledged Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Pledged Collateral upon the request of Holdings, any Subsidiary of Holdings, any Non-Lender Secured Party or any other Person or to take any other action or forbear from doing so whatsoever with regard to the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof, except for any such action or failure to act that constitutes willful misconduct or gross negligence of such Person.
  - 8.4 <u>Designation of Non-Lender Secured Parties</u>. The Borrower Representative may from time to time designate a Person as a "Bank Products Provider," a "Hedging Provider" or a "Management Credit Provider" hereunder by written notice to the Collateral Agent. Upon being so designated by the Borrower Representative, such Bank Products Provider, Hedging Provider or Management Credit Provider (as the case may be) shall be a Non-Lender Secured Party for the purposes of this Agreement for as long as so designated by the Borrower Representative; <u>provided</u> that, at the time of the Borrower

Representative's designation of such Non-Lender Secured Party, the obligations of the relevant Pledgor under the applicable Hedging Agreement, Bank Products Agreement or Management Guarantee (as the case may be) have not been designated as Junior Priority Obligations or Additional Obligations; provided that, the Collateral Agent acknowledges that as of the Closing Date, Royal Bank of Canada has been designated as a "Bank Products Provider" and shall remain a "Bank Products Provider" and "Non-Lender Secured Party" until such time as the Borrower Representative no longer designates it as such.

#### SECTION 9

#### <u>Miscellaneous</u>

- 9.1 Amendments in Writing. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified except by a written instrument executed by each affected Pledgor and the Collateral Agent, provided that (a) any provision of this Agreement imposing obligations on any Pledgor may be waived by the Collateral Agent at the direction of the Required Lenders in a written instrument executed by the Collateral Agent and (b) if separately agreed in writing between the Borrower Representative and any Non-Lender Secured Party (and such Non-Lender Secured Party has been designated in writing by the Borrower Representative to the Collateral Agent for purposes of this sentence (or as designated pursuant to the second proviso in Subsection 8.4), for so long as so designated), no such amendment, supplement, waiver or modification shall amend, modify or waive Subsection 6.5 (or the definition of "Non-Lender Secured Party" or "Secured Party" to the extent relating thereto) if such amendment, supplement, waiver or modification would directly and adversely affect a Non-Lender Secured Party without the written consent of such affected Non-Lender Secured Party. For the avoidance of doubt, it is understood and agreed that any amendment, supplement, waiver or other modification of or to any Intercreditor Agreement that would have the effect, directly or indirectly, through any reference herein to any Intercreditor Agreement or otherwise, of amending, supplementing, waiving or otherwise modifying this Agreement, or any term or provision hereof, or any right or obligation of any Pledgor hereunder or in respect hereof, shall not be given such effect except pursuant to a written instrument executed by each affected Pledgor and the Collateral Agent in accordance with this Subsection 9.1.
- 9.2 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent or any Pledgor hereunder shall be effected in the manner provided for in Subsection 11.2 of the Credit Agreement; <u>provided</u> that any such notice, request or demand to or upon any Pledgor shall be addressed to such Pledgor at its notice address set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u>, unless and until such Pledgor shall change such address by notice to the Collateral Agent and the Administrative Agent given in accordance with Subsection 11.2 of the Credit Agreement.
- 9.3 No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies. None of the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Subsection 9.1), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Collateral Agent

or any other Secured Party, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy that the Collateral Agent or such other Secured Party would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any other rights or remedies provided by law.

#### 9.4 <u>Enforcement Expenses; Indemnification</u>.

- (a) [Reserved].
- (b) Each Pledgor jointly and severally agrees to pay, and to save the Collateral Agent, the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties harmless from,  $(\underline{x})$  any and all liabilities with respect to, or resulting from any delay in paying, any and all stamp, excise, sales or other similar taxes which may be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any of the Pledged Collateral or in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and  $(\underline{y})$  any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever with respect to the execution, delivery, enforcement, performance and administration of this Agreement (collectively, the "indemnified liabilities"), in each case to the extent the Borrowers would be required to do so pursuant to Subsection 11.5 of the Credit Agreement, and in any event excluding any taxes or other indemnified liabilities arising from gross negligence, bad faith or willful misconduct of the Collateral Agent, the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party as determined by a court of competent jurisdiction in a final and nonappealable decision.
- (c) The agreements in this <u>Subsection 9.4</u> shall survive repayment of the Obligations and all other amounts payable under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
  - 9.5 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Pledgors, the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties and their respective successors and assigns permitted by the Credit Agreement.

#### 9.6 [Reserved]..

9.7 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts (including by facsimile and other electronic transmission), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. The words "execution", "signed", "signature" and words of like import in this Agreement or in any amendment or other modification hereof (including waivers and consents) shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State

Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

- 9.8 <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 9.9 <u>Section Headings</u>. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- 9.10 <u>Integration</u>. This Agreement and the other Loan Documents represent the entire agreement of the Pledgors, the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and there are no promises, undertakings, representations or warranties by the Pledgors, the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party relative to subject matter hereof not expressly set forth or referred to herein or in the other Loan Documents.
- 9.11 GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER AND ANY CLAIM OR CONTROVERSY RELATING HERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ITS PRINCIPLES OR RULES OF CONFLICT OF LAWS TO THE EXTENT SUCH PRINCIPLES OR RULES ARE NOT MANDATORILY APPLICABLE BY STATUTE AND WOULD REQUIRE OR PERMIT THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.
- 9.12 <u>Submission to Jurisdiction; Waivers</u>. Each party hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
  - submits for itself and its property in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party to the exclusive general jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of the State of New York for the County of New York (the "New York Supreme Court"), and the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (the "Federal District Court" and, together with the New York Supreme Court, the "New York Courts") and appellate courts from either of them; provided that nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed or operate to preclude (i) the Collateral Agent from bringing suit or taking other legal action in any other jurisdiction to realize on the Pledged Collateral or any other security for the Obligations (in which case any party shall be entitled to assert any claim or defense, including any claim or defense that this Subsection 9.12 would otherwise require to be asserted in a legal action or proceeding in a New York Court), or to enforce a judgment or other court order in favor of the Administrative Agent or the Collateral Agent, (ii) any party from bringing any legal action or proceeding in any jurisdiction for the recognition and enforcement of any judgment, (iii) if all such New York Courts decline jurisdiction over any Person, or decline (or in the case of the Federal District Court, lack) jurisdiction over any subject

matter of such action or proceeding, a legal action or proceeding may be brought with respect thereto in another court having jurisdiction and (<u>iv</u>) in the event a legal action or proceeding is brought against any party hereto or involving any of its assets or property in another court (without any collusive assistance by such party or any of its Subsidiaries or Affiliates), such party from asserting a claim or defense (including any claim or defense that this <u>Subsection 9.12(a)</u> would otherwise require to be asserted in a legal proceeding in a New York Court) in any such action or proceeding;

- (b) consents that any such action or proceeding may be brought in such courts and waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such action or proceeding in any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient forum and agrees not to plead or claim the same;
- (c) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to any party at its address referred to in Subsection 9.2 or at such other address of which the Collateral Agent and the Administrative Agent (in the case of any other party hereto) and the Borrower Representative (in the case of the Collateral Agent and the Administrative Agent) shall have been notified pursuant thereto;
- (d) agrees that nothing herein shall affect the right to effect service of process in any other manner permitted by law or (subject to clause (a) above) shall limit the right to sue in any other jurisdiction; and
- (e) waives, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action or proceeding referred to in this <u>Subsection</u> 9.12 any consequential or punitive damages.
  - 9.13 Acknowledgments. Each Pledgor hereby acknowledges that:
- (a) it has been advised by counsel in the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party;
- (b) none of the Collateral Agent, the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party has any fiduciary relationship with or duty to any Pledgor arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, and the relationship between the Pledgors, on the one hand, and the Collateral Agent, the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties, on the other hand, in connection herewith or therewith is solely that of debtor and creditor; and
- (c) no joint venture is created hereby or by the other Loan Documents or otherwise exists by virtue of the transactions contemplated hereby among the Secured Parties or among the Pledgors and the Secured Parties.
- 9.14 <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY

# LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT AND FOR ANY COUNTERCLAIM THEREIN.

- 9.15 Additional Granting Parties. (a) Each new U.K. Subsidiary or Irish Subsidiary of the Company that is required to become a party to this Agreement pursuant to Subsection 7.9(a)(ii), (a)(iii), (b)(ii) or (b)(iii) of the Credit Agreement shall become a Pledgor for all purposes of this Agreement upon execution and delivery by such Pledgor of an Assumption Agreement substantially in the form of Annex 2 hereto. Each existing Pledgor that is required to become a Pledgor with respect to Capital Stock of any new U.S. Subsidiary of the Company pursuant to Subsection 7.9(b)(i) of (c) of the Credit Agreement shall become a Pledgor with respect thereto upon execution and delivery by such Pledgor of a Supplemental Agreement substantially in the form of Annex 3 hereto.
- (b) Pursuant and subject to Subsection 7.14(a) of the Credit Agreement, promptly (and in any event within five Business Days) following the Closing Date, each Huntsworth U.K. Loan Party and Huntsworth Irish Loan Party that is not an existing Pledgor and that is required to become a party to this Agreement shall become a Pledgor for all purposes of this Agreement upon execution and delivery by such Huntsworth U.K. Loan Party or Huntsworth Irish Loan Party of an Assumption Agreement in substantially the form of Annex 2 hereto.
- (c) Pursuant and subject to Subsection 7.14(b) of the Credit Agreement, within 90 days after the Closing Date, each UDG U.K. Loan Party and UDG Irish Loan Party that is not an existing Pledgor and that is required to become party to this Agreement shall become a Pledgor for all purposes of this Agreement upon execution and delivery by such Huntsworth U.K. Loan Party or Huntsworth Irish Loan Party of an Assumption Agreement in substantially the form of Annex 2 hereto.
  - 9.16 Releases. (a) At such time as the Loans and the other Obligations (other than any Obligations owing to a Non-Lender Secured Party) then due and owing shall have been paid in full, the Commitments have been terminated and all Pledged Collateral shall be automatically released from the Liens created hereby, and this Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Collateral Agent, the Administrative Agent and each Pledgor hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Pledged Collateral shall revert to the Pledgors. At the request and sole expense of any Pledgor following any such termination, the Collateral Agent and the Administrative Agent shall deliver to such Pledgor (subject to Subsection 7.2, without recourse and without representation or warranty) any Pledged Collateral held by the Collateral Agent hereunder, and execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause delivery, to such Pledgor such releases, instruments or other documents (including UCC termination statements), and do or cause to be done all other acts, as any Pledgor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.
- (b) Upon any sale or other disposition of Pledged Collateral permitted by the Credit Agreement (other than any sale or disposition to another Pledgor), the Lien pursuant to this Agreement on such sold or disposed of Pledged Collateral shall be automatically released. In connection with a sale or other disposition of all the Capital Stock of any Pledgor (other than any sale or disposition to another Pledgor) or any other transaction or occurrence as a result of

which any Pledgor ceases to be a Restricted Subsidiary of the Company or is released from its Obligations pursuant to Subsection 7.9(b)(iv) of the Credit Agreement, or a sale or other disposition of Pledged Collateral (other than a sale or disposition to another Pledgor) permitted under the Credit Agreement, the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent shall, upon receipt from the Borrower Representative of a written request for the release of such Pledgor from its Guarantee or the release of the Pledged Collateral subject to such sale, disposition or other transaction, identifying such Pledgor or the relevant Pledged Collateral, together with a certification by the Borrower Representative stating that such transaction is in compliance with the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, execute and deliver to the Borrower Representative or the relevant Pledgor (subject to Subsection 7.2, without recourse and without representation or warranty), at the sole cost and expense of such Pledgor, any Pledged Collateral of such relevant Pledgor held by the Collateral Agent, or the Pledged Collateral subject to such sale or disposition (as applicable), and, at the sole cost and expense of such Pledgor, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause delivery, to such Pledgor such releases, instruments or other documents (including UCC termination statements), and do or cause to be done all other acts, as the Borrower Representative or such Pledgor shall reasonably request (x) to evidence or effect the release of such Pledgor from its Guarantee (if any) and of the Liens created hereby (if any) on such Pledgor's Pledged Collateral or (y) to evidence the release of the Pledged Collateral subject to such sale or disposition.

- Upon any transaction or occurrence as a result of which any Pledgor ceases to be a Restricted Subsidiary of the Company that is permitted under the Credit Agreement, or any such Pledgor being or becoming an Excluded Subsidiary in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement or being released from its Obligations pursuant to Subsection 7.9(b)(iv) of the Credit Agreement, the Lien pursuant to this Agreement on all Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor (if any) shall be automatically released, and the Guarantee (if any) of such Pledgor, and all obligations of such Pledgor hereunder, shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent shall, upon the request of the Borrower Representative or such Pledgor, deliver to the Borrower Representative or such Pledgor (subject to Subsection 7.2, without recourse and without representation or warranty) any Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor held by the Collateral Agent hereunder and the Collateral Agent and the Administrative Agent shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Borrower Representative or such Pledgor (at the sole cost and expense of the Borrower Representative or such Pledgor) all releases, instruments or other documents (including UCC termination statements), and do or cause to be done all other acts, necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of such Pledgor from its Guarantee (if any) or the Liens created hereby (if any) on such Pledgor's Pledged Collateral, as applicable, as the Borrower Representative or such Pledgor may reasonably request.
- (d) Upon (i) any Pledged Collateral being or becoming an Excluded Asset or ( $\underline{ii}$ ) any other release of Pledged Collateral approved, authorized or ratified by the Lenders pursuant to Subsection 10.8(b)(A)(iv) of the Credit Agreement, the Lien pursuant to this Agreement on such Pledged Collateral shall be automatically released. At the request and sole expense of any Pledgor, the Collateral Agent shall deliver such Pledged Collateral (if held by the Collateral Agent) to such Pledgor and the Collateral Agent and the Administrative Agent shall execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause delivery, to such Pledgor such releases, instruments

or other documents (including UCC termination statements), and do or cause to be done all other acts, as such Pledgor shall reasonably request to evidence such release.

#### (e) [Reserved].

- (f) So long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Collateral Agent and the Administrative Agent shall at the direction of any applicable Pledgor return to such Pledgor any proceeds or other property received by it during any Event of Default pursuant to either <u>Subsection 5.3.1</u> or <u>6.4</u> and not otherwise applied in accordance with <u>Subsection 6.5</u>.
- (g) The Collateral Agent shall have no liability whatsoever to any other Secured Party as the result of any release of Pledged Collateral by it in accordance with (or which the Collateral Agent in good faith believes to be in accordance with) this <u>Subsection 9.16</u>. In the event the Collateral Agent shall receive any request to act or refrain from acting hereunder, or otherwise, and such request is unclear or the permissibility of such request is unclear, the Collateral Agent may ask for direction or consent of the requisite Lenders.
  - 9.17 <u>Judgment</u>. If for the purpose of obtaining judgment in any court it is necessary to convert a sum due hereunder in one currency into another currency, the parties hereto agree, to the fullest extent that they may effectively do so, that the rate of exchange used shall be that at which in accordance with normal banking procedures the Administrative Agent or the Collateral Agent could purchase the first currency with such other currency on the Business Day preceding the day on which final judgment is given.
  - 9.18 <u>Transfer Tax Acknowledgment</u>. Each party hereto acknowledges that the shares delivered hereunder are being transferred to and deposited with the Collateral Agent (or other Person in accordance with any applicable Intercreditor Agreement) as security for the Obligations and that this <u>Subsection 9.18</u> is intended to be the certificate of exemption from New York stock transfer taxes for the purposes of complying with Section 270.5(b) of the Tax Law of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally; Signature pages to follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed, all as of the date first written above.

HUNTER	HOLDCO 4 LIMITED
Ву	
Name:	Sarah Kim
Title:	Director
MOMENT	CONTENT GROUP LIMITED
By:	
Name:	Andrew Martin Morrow
Title:	Director
GRAYLIN	G INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
Ву:	
Name:	Andrew Martin Morrow
Title:	Director

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed, all as of the date first written above.

#### **HUNTER HOLDCO 4 LIMITED**

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Sarah Kim Title: Director

#### MOMENT CONTENT GROUP LIMITED

By:

Name: Andrew Martin Morrow

Title: Director

#### GRAYLING INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

By:\_\_\_

Name: Andrew Martin Morrow

Title: Director

Acknowledged and Agreed to as of the date hereof by:

GLAS USA LLC, as Administrative Agent

Bv				
	Name:	DIMUA	GUYAL)	
	Title:	VP		

GLAS AMERICAS LLC, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

### Schedule 1 Notice Addresses of Pledgors

Hunter Holdco 4 Limited	FAO: Director Martin Morrow
The Moment Content Group Limited	8th Floor, Holborn Gate
Grayling International Limited	26 Southampton Buildings
	London
	WC2A 1AN
	England
	With copies to:
	Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
	919 Third Avenue
	New York, NY 10022
	Attn: Jeffrey E. Ross

# Schedule 2 Pledged Stock

Issuer	Equityholder	Percentage Ownership Interest Pledged	Certificate No(s).
Hunter US Bidco Inc.	Hunter Holdco 4 Limited	100%	1
Ulysses US Newco LLC	Hunter Holdco 4 Limited	100%	N/A
The Moment Content Company, LLC	The Moment Content Group Limited	100%	C1
Dunwoodie Communications Inc.	Grayling International Limited	100%	C1

# Schedule 4A to U.S. Law Pledge Agreement

# **Schedule 4A**Financing Statements

CC FINANCING STA	ATEMENT				
LLOW INSTRUCTIONS  NAME & PHONE OF CONTAC					
E-MAIL CONTACT AT FILER (c	ontional				
E-WAIL CONTACT AT FILER (C	эрпона)				
SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT T	O: (Name and Address)				
		11			
		11			
DERTOR'S NAME: Brouids only	hy and Dobter name / to ay th\/ / use event full	THE ABOVE		OR FILING OFFICE USE	
name will not fit in line 1b, leave all c		i name; do not omit, modily, or abbreviate any the Individual Debtor information in item 10 of			
1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Hunter Holdco 4 L	imited				
1b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME		FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDITIO	NAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
MAILING ADDRESS		CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTR
	, 26 Southampton Buildings	=		WC2A 1AN	GBR
DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide only name will not fit in line 2b, leave all c		I name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate any pet the Individual Debtor information in item 10 of			
2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	3 HOME SIGNIC STORY	The marveda Bostor membalon in Ioni 10 or	the r manering of	atomoni /taaonaam (i oim o	
2b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME		Telegrape and Marie	Labora		lauren
25. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME		FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDITIC	NAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
MAILING ADDRESS		CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNT
SECURED PARTY'S NAME	(or NAME of ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR SEC	URED PARTY): Provide only <u>one</u> Secured Par	tv name (3a or 3	)	
3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	LC, as Collateral Agent	<u></u>	,	-/	
3b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	LC, as Conateral Agent	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDITIO	NAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
MAILING ADDRESS Second Street, Suite	e <b>206</b>	Jersey City	NJ	POSTAL CODE <b>07311</b>	USA
		1 * *			

FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT A	T FILER (optional)				
B. E-MAIL CONTACT AT FILER (opti	onal)				
C. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO:	(Name and Address)				
				FOR FILING OFFICE USE	
I. DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide only on name will not fit in line 1b, leave all of ite		II name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate e the Individual Debtor information in item			
1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME  The Moment Content  1b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	t Company Limited				
Tb. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME		FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDIT	IONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
c. MAILING ADDRESS 8th Floor, Holborn Gate, 2	6 Southampton Buildings	city London	STATE	POSTAL CODE WC2A 1AN	COUNTRY
2. DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide only on name will not fit in line 2b, leave all of ite		II name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate e the Individual Debtor information in item			
2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME					
DR 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME		FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDIT	IONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
c. MAILING ADDRESS		CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
3. SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or N	NAME of ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR SEC	NIBED PARTY): Provide only one Secure	d Party name /3a or	ৰূচ)	
3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	C, as Collateral Agent	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	a r airj maine (ea ei	52,	
3b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	o, us condition rigent	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDIT	IONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
BC. MAILING ADDRESS	107	CITY	STATE		COUNTRY
3 Second Street, Suite 2 4. COLLATERAL: This financing statem		Jersey City	NJ	07311	USA
All Assets.					
Chook only if conflictly and the de-	nno how Colleteral is The table of	t (oce II/CO1Ad How 17 and however)	The street of th	dand hu o Danda (*) 2	and Decree
5. Check <u>only</u> if applicable and check <u>only</u> o 5a. Check <u>only</u> if applicable and check <u>only</u> o		it (see UCC1Ad, item 17 and instructions)		stered by a Decedent's Perso l <u>y</u> if applicable and check <u>ont</u>	

ICC FINANCING STAT	EMENT				
DLLOW INSTRUCTIONS NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT A	AT FILER (optional)				
. E-MAIL CONTACT AT FILER (op	tional)				
OFNID AGUNGIAU EDOMENT TO	(No. 1 and Alberta)				
. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO	: (Name and Address)	$\neg 1$			
		1			
			ROVE SPACE IS E	OR FILING OFFICE USE	ONLV
		ıll name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate	any part of the Debt	or's name); if any part of the	Individual De
name will not fit in line 1b, leave all of it  1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME		e the Individual Debtor information in item	To of the Financing :	Statement Addendum (Form C	JCCTAG)
Grayling Internation	nal Limited	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	Tannit	IONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
TO. INDIVIDUAL O CONTIVINIE		THIS FEITGOWAL WAVE	7.5511	CIVIE IV INIE(C)	BOITIX
mailing address h Floor, Holborn Gate, 2	26 Southampton Buildings	s London	STATE	POSTAL CODE WC2A 1AN	COUNT
		II name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate	any part of the Debt		Individual De
name will not fit in line 2b, leave all of i  2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	tem 2 blank, check here and provid	le the Individual Debtor information in item	10 of the Financing	Statement Addendum (Form I	UCC1Ad)
2b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME		FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDIT	IONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
MAILING ADDRESS		CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNT
SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or	NAME of ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR SEC	CURED PARTY): Provide only one Secure	ed Party name (3a or	3b)	
3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	C, as Collateral Agent		, , ,	,	
3b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	-, as conateral rigent	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDIT	IONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
MAILING ADDRESS		CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNT
Second Street, Suite	206	Jersey City	NJ	07311	USA
COLLATERAL: This financing staten	nent covers the following collateral:	•	•	•	•
Assets.					
	one box: Collateral is ∏held in a Trus	st (see UCC1Ad, item 17 and instructions)	being adminis	itered by a Decedent's Person	nal Represe
<b>Check <u>onlv</u> if applicable and check <u>only</u> Check <u>onlv</u> if applicable and check <u>only</u></b>		st (see UCC1Ad, ite <b>m 17 a</b> nd instructions)		itered by a Decedent's Persoi ⊻ if applicable and check <u>onl</u> y	

# **Schedule 4B** Filing Jurisdictions

	Name of Entity	Filing Jurisdiction
1.	Hunter Holdco 4 Limited	District of Columbia
2.	The Moment Content Group Limited	District of Columbia
3.	Grayling International Limited	District of Columbia

## ANNEX 1

### [Reserved]

#### ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

ASSUMPTION	AGREEMENT,	dated	as	of	[		],	20[_],	made	by
[		], a	[		]	corpor	ration	ı ([eac	ch an]	][the]
"Additional Gran	ting Party"), in fav	or of G	LAS	AM	ERICAS I	LC, as	colla	teral ag	ent (in	such
capacity, the "C	ollateral Agent")	and GI	LAS	USA	LLC, as	admini	strati	ve age	ent (in	such
capacity, the "Ad	<u>lministrative Agent</u>	") for th	ie ba	nks a	nd other fi	nancial	instit	utions 1	from tii	ne to
time parties to the	e Credit Agreemen	t referre	d to	belov	v and the o	other Sec	cured	Parties	s (as de	fined
in the U.S. Law I	Pledge Agreement	referred	to b	elow)	. All cap	italized t	erms	not de	fined h	erein
shall have the me	eaning ascribed to	them in	the	U.S.	Law Pled	ge Agre	emen	t, or if	not de	fined
therein, in the Cre	edit Agreement.									

### $\underline{\mathbf{W}} \underline{\mathbf{I}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{N}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{H}} :$

WHEREAS, HUNTER US BIDCO INC., a Delaware corporation (together with its successors and assigns, the "U.S. Hunter Parent Borrower"), ULYSSES US NEWCO LLC (together with its successors and assigns, the "U.S. Ulysses Parent Borrower" and, together with the U.S. Hunter Parent Borrower, the "U.S. Parent Borrowers"), CONGACHANT LIMITED, an Irish private limited liability company (the "Irish Parent Borrower"), HUNTER UK BIDCO LIMITED, a private limited liability company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales (together with its successors and assigns, the "U.K. Parent Borrower"), HUNTER HOLDCO 3 LIMITED, a private limited liability company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales (together with its successors and assigns, the "Company"), the Subsidiary Borrowers from time to time party thereto (together with the U.S. Parent Borrowers, the U.K. Borrower and the Irish Borrower, the "Borrowers"), the several banks and other financial institutions from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), the Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent and the other parties party thereto are parties to a Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of August 19, 2021 (as amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, certain U.K. and Irish Subsidiaries of CD&R ULYSSES UK HOLDCO 2 LIMITED, a private limited liability company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales, are, or are to become, parties to the Second Lien U.S. Law Pledge Agreement, dated as of August 19, 2021 (as amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "U.S. Law Pledge Agreement"), in favor of the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties;

WHEREAS, [the][each] Additional Pledgor is a member of an affiliated group of companies that includes the Borrowers and each other Pledgor; the proceeds of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement will be used in part to enable the Borrowers to make valuable transfers to one or more of the other Pledgors (including such Additional Pledgor) in connection with the operation of their respective businesses; and the Borrowers and the other Pledgors (including such Additional Pledgor) are engaged in related businesses, and each such Pledgor (including [each] such Additional Pledgor) will derive substantial direct and indirect benefit from the making of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Credit Agreement requires [the][each] Additional Pledgor to become a party to the U.S. Law Pledge Agreement; and

WHEREAS, [the][each] Additional Pledgor has agreed to execute and deliver this Assumption Agreement in order to become a party to the U.S. Law Pledge Agreement;

#### NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

1. <u>U.S. Law Pledge Agreement</u> . By executing and delivering this Assumption Agreement,
[the][each] Additional Pledgor, as provided in Subsection 9.15 of the U.S. Law Pledge
Agreement, hereby becomes a party to the U.S. Law Pledge Agreement as a Pledgor thereunder
with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Pledgor and, without limiting
the generality of the foregoing, hereby expressly assumes all obligations and liabilities of a
Pledgor thereunder. The information set forth in Annex 1-A hereto is hereby added to the
information set forth in Schedules [] to the U.S. Law Pledge Agreement, and such
Schedules are hereby amended and modified to include such information. [The][Each]
Additional Pledgor hereby represents and warrants that each of the representations and
warranties of such Additional Pledgor, in its capacities as a Pledgor, contained in Section 4 of the
U.S. Law Pledge Agreement is true and correct in all material respects on and as the date hereof
(after giving effect to this Assumption Agreement) as if made on and as of such date. Each
Additional Pledgor hereby grants, as and to the same extent as provided in the U.S. Law Pledge
Agreement, to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security
interest in the Pledged Collateral (as such term is defined in the U.S. Law Pledge Agreement) of
such Additional Pledgor; provided that no security interest is or will be granted pursuant to the
U.S. Law Pledge Agreement or any other Security Document in any right, title or interest of any
Pledgor under or in, and "Pledged Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Assets.

2. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER AND ANY CLAIM OR CONTROVERSY RELATING HERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ITS PRINCIPLES OR RULES OF CONFLICT OF LAWS TO THE EXTENT SUCH PRINCIPLES OR RULES ARE NOT MANDATORILY APPLICABLE BY STATUTE AND WOULD REQUIRE OR PERMIT THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assumption Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

[ADDITIONAL Pledgor]
By: Name: Title:
Acknowledged and Agreed to as of the date hereof by:
GLAS AMERICAS LLC, as Collateral Agen
By: Name: Title:
GLAS USA LLC, as Administrative Agent
By: Name: Title:

#### SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL	AGREEMENT,	dated	as	of	[	]	, 2	20[_],	made	by
	],	, a [_			] (	corporati	on	(the	"Additie	<u>onal</u>
Pledgor"), in favor	of GLAS AMER	ICAS 1	LLC,	as	collateral	agent (	in sı	uch c	apacity,	the
"Collateral Agent")	and GLAS USA	LLC,	as ac	dmii	nistrative	agent (i	n st	ich c	apacity,	the
"Administrative Ages	nt") for the banks	and oth	ner fin	anci	ial institut	ions fro	n tir	ne to	time par	rties
to the Credit Agreem	ent referred to be	low and	l the c	other	Secured	Parties (	as d	efined	in the l	U.S.
Law Pledge Agreeme	ent referred to bel	ow). A	ll cap	itali	zed terms	not def	ined	herei	n shall h	nave
the meaning ascribed	to them in the U.S	S. Law l	Pledge	e Ag	greement,	or if not	defi	ned th	erein, in	the
Credit Agreement.			_							

### $\underline{\mathbf{W}} \underline{\mathbf{I}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{N}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{H}} :$

WHEREAS, HUNTER US BIDCO INC., a Delaware corporation (together with its successors and assigns, the "U.S. Hunter Parent Borrower"), ULYSSES US NEWCO LLC (together with its successors and assigns, the "U.S. Ulysses Parent Borrower" and, together with the U.S. Hunter Parent Borrower, the "U.S. Parent Borrowers"), CONGACHANT LIMITED, an Irish private limited liability company (the "Irish Parent Borrower"), HUNTER UK BIDCO LIMITED, a private limited liability company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales (together with its successors and assigns, the "U.K. Parent Borrower"), HUNTER HOLDCO 3 LIMITED, a private limited liability company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales (together with its successors and assigns, the "Company"), the Subsidiary Borrowers from time to time party thereto (together with the U.S. Parent Borrowers, the U.K. Borrower, and the Irish Borrower, the "Borrowers"), the several banks and other financial institutions from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), the Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent and the other parties party thereto are parties to a Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of August 19, 2021 (as amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, certain U.K. and Irish Subsidiaries of CD&R ULYSSES UK HOLDCO 2 LIMITED, a private limited liability company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales, are, or are to become, parties to the Second Lien U.S. Law Pledge Agreement, dated as of August 19, 2021 (as amended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "U.S. Law Pledge Agreement"), in favor of the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties;

WHEREAS, the Credit Agreement requires the Additional Pledgor to become a Pledgor under the U.S. Law Pledge Agreement with respect to Capital Stock of certain new U.S. Subsidiaries of the Additional Pledgor; and

WHEREAS, the Additional Pledgor has agreed to execute and deliver this Supplemental Agreement in order to become such a Pledgor under the U.S. Law Pledge Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

- 1. U.S. Law Pledge Agreement. By executing and delivering this Supplemental Agreement, the Additional Pledgor, as provided in Subsection 9.15 of the U.S. Law Pledge Agreement, hereby becomes a Pledgor under the U.S. Law Pledge Agreement with respect to the shares of Capital Stock of the U.S. Subsidiary of the Additional Pledgor listed in Annex 1 hereto and will be bound by all terms, conditions and duties applicable to a Pledgor under the U.S. Law Pledge Agreement, as a Pledgor thereunder. The information set forth in Annex 1 hereto is hereby added to the information set forth in Schedule 2 to the U.S. Law Pledge Agreement, and such Schedule 2 is hereby amended and modified to include such information. The Additional Pledgor hereby represents and warrants that each of the representations and warranties of such Additional Pledgor, in its capacity as a Pledgor, contained in Subsection 4.3 of the U.S. Law Pledge Agreement is true and correct in all material respects on and as the date hereof (after giving effect to this Supplemental Agreement) as if made on and as of such date. The Additional Pledgor hereby undertakes each of the covenants, in its capacity as a Pledgor, contained in Subsection 5.3 of the U.S. Law Pledge Agreement. The Additional Pledgor hereby grants, as and to the same extent as provided in the U.S. Law Pledge Agreement, to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of the Pledged Collateral of such Additional Pledgor now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Pledgor, and any Proceeds thereof; provided that no security interest is or will be granted pursuant to the U.S. Law Pledge Agreement or any other Security Document in any right, title or interest of any Pledgor under or in, and "Pledged Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Assets. The Additional Pledgor represents and warrants to the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties that this Supplemental Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.
- 2. GOVERNING LAW. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER AND ANY CLAIM OR CONTROVERSY RELATING HERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ITS PRINCIPLES OR RULES OF CONFLICT OF LAWS TO THE EXTENT SUCH PRINCIPLES OR RULES ARE NOT MANDATORILY APPLICABLE BY STATUTE AND WOULD REQUIRE OR PERMIT THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Supplemental Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

and Agreed to as
of by:
AS LLC, as Collateral Ag
, as Administrative Agen

[ADDITIONAL PLEDGOR]